

NO. 70019-7-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

SCOTT ANDERSON TRUCKING, INC., a Utah corporation,

Appellant,

v.

PACCAR FINANCIAL CORP., a Washington corporation,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Pamela S. Tonglao  
WSBA 29476  
PACCAR Inc  
777 106<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE  
Bellevue, WA 98004-5027  
(425) 468-7356

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Kenneth W. Masters,  
WSBA 22278  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033

RECEIVED  
APR 11 11:35  
K

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Davis entered into a security agreement to finance a Kenworth truck with Rush Truck Centers, with the understanding that Rush would assign the lease to PACCAR Financial.....	2
B.    Believing that Davis was a “crook” who might try to abscond with the truck, Anderson pursued his own business interests by making loan payments to PACCAR Financial and creating a lien on the truck.....	3
C.    SATI and Davis entered into a Security Agreement – to which PACCAR Financial was not a party – and SATI paid off Davis’ loan.....	4
D.    Despite Anderson’s belief that Davis might try to abscond with the truck, SATI did not record its lien.....	5
E.    Davis defrauded SATI, falsely representing himself as Anderson to acquire title to the truck. ....	6
F.    SATI recovered the truck, but nonetheless sued PACCAR Financial.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
A.    The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> .....	8
B.    Washington law applies, where there is no conflict between Washington law and Texas law.....	9
C.    PACCAR Financial owed SATI no duty and did not proximately cause SATI’s alleged damages in any event. ....	11
1.    In Washington, a private actor generally has no duty to protect others from third-party criminal acts.....	11
2.    Texas law is the same. ....	15

3.	There is no duty, where there is no special relationship between PACCAR Financial and SATI. ....	17
4.	The bank cases upon which SATI principally relies do not suggest that there is a special relationship here. ....	19
5.	There is no duty, where PACCAR Financial did not create a high degree of risk of harm to SATI. ....	24
6.	Even assuming arguendo that PACCAR Financial was negligent, Davis' criminal act was a superseding cause of SATI's alleged injuries. ....	25
7.	SATI's own negligence caused its injuries. ....	28
D.	PACCAR Financial had no contract with SATI. ....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<b><i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Harbor Constr. Co.</i>,</b> 51 Wn.2d 258, 317 P.2d 521 (1957).....	31
<b><i>Barton v. Whataburger, Inc.</i>,</b> 276 S.W.3d 456 (2008), rev. denied, 2012 Tex. Lexis 35 (Jan. 13, 2012) .....	16
<b><i>Burke &amp; Thomas Inc. v. Int’l Org. of Masters, Mates &amp; Pilots</i>,</b> 92 Wn.2d 762, 600 P.2d 1282 (1979).....	31
<b><i>Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.</i>,</b> 107 Wn.2d 807, 733 P.2d 969 (1987).....	25, 26
<b><i>City Bank v. Compass Bank</i>,</b> No. EP-10-CV-62-KC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66260 (W.D. Tex. July 2, 2010).....	22, 23
<b><i>Cox v. O’Brien</i>,</b> 150 Wn. App. 24, 206 P.3d 682 (2009) .....	31
<b><i>Doe v. Boys Club of Greater Dallas, Inc.</i>,</b> 907 S.W. 2d 472, 38 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 732 (1995).....	16, 17, 18
<b><i>Dyess v. Harris</i>,</b> 321 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. App. 2009) .....	8
<b><i>Erwin v. Cotter Health Ctrs., Inc.</i>,</b> 161 Wn.2d 676, 167 P.3d 1112 (2007).....	9, 10, 11
<b><i>Folsom v. Burger King</i>,</b> 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	9

<b><i>Freestone Capital Partners, LP v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC,</i></b> 155 Wn. App. 643, 230 P.3d 625 (2010) .....	9, 10, 11
<b><i>Gilstrap v. Bleakley,</i></b> 636 S.W.2d 736, 738 (Tex. App. 1982) .....	21, 22
<b><i>Herberg v. Swartz,</i></b> 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	26
<b><i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.,</i></b> 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	11
<b><i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys.,</i></b> 143 Wn.2d 190, 15 P.3d 1283 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield,</i></b> 99 Wn.2d 353, 662 P.2d 385 (1983).....	32, 33
<b><i>Miller v. United States Bank, N.A.,</i></b> 72 Wn. App. 416, 865 P.2d 536 (1994) .....	19, 20
<b><i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner,</i></b> 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	11, 12, 19
<b><i>Nixon v. Mr. Prop. Mgmt. Co.,</i></b> 690 S.W.2d 546, 28 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 384 (1985).....	16
<b><i>Parrilla v. King Cnty.,</i></b> 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>Pedroza v. Bryant,</i></b> 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	9
<b><i>Phan Son Van v. Pena,</i></b> 990 S.W.2d 751, 42 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 453 (1999).....	16
<b><i>Rice v. Dow Chemical Co.,</i></b> 124 Wn.2d 205, 875 P.2d 1213 (1994) (en banc).....	10
<b><i>Richardson v. Crawford,</i></b> No. 10-11-00089-CV, 2011 Tex. App. Lexis 8150 (Oct. 12, 2011) .....	16

<b><i>Robb v. City of Seattle,</i></b> 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<b><i>Routh v. Quinn,</i></b> 20 Cal. 2d 488, 127 P.2d 1 (1942).....	9
<b><i>Sharyland Water Supply Corp. v. City of Alton,</i></b> 354 S.W.3d 407 55 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 46 (2011).....	31, 32, 33
<b><i>U.S. Bank, Nat’l. Ass’n v. Whitney,</i></b> 119 Wn. App. 339, 81 P.3d 135 (2003) .....	20
<b><i>Vikingstad v. Baggott,</i></b> 46 Wn.2d 494, 282 P.2d 824 (1955).....	32
<b><i>Walker v. Harris,</i></b> 924 S.W.2d 375, 39 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 777 (1996).....	15
<b><i>Zabka v. Bank of Am. Corp.,</i></b> 131 Wn. App. 167, 127 P.3d 722 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1012 (2006).....	20, 21
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 12(b)(6).....	21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	23
RAP 47.7 .....	16
Rule 30(b)(6).....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS § 145 (1971) .....	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 302(B) (1965).....	12, 13, 14
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §314(A) (1965) .....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 440 (1965).....	25
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 442 (1965).....	26
